judge," who shall hold his office for the term of two (2) years, and
until his successor shall be elected and qualified; Prodded, That in
case this act shall not go into effect prior to said general election on

said first (1st) Tuesday of March, A. D. one thousand eight hundred
and eighty-five (1885),.and in case of any vacancy in the office of
municipal judge, the city council of said city shall, at a meeting to
be called for that purpose, appoint some qualified person to said office
until the next annual city election, when a judge shall be elected for

[...]

the service of summons in courts of justices of the peace in this state;
and a summous issued out of said municipal court may be served by
publication in like manner as provided in .sections fourteen (14) and
fifteen (15) of title two (2) of chapter sixty-five (65) of the general
statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) of
this state, relating to service of summons by publication. The com-
plaint shall be presented in writing, and shall, on the return day of the
summons, and within one hour after the opening of the court, be filed
l>y the clerk. If the defendant fail to appear at the opening of the